
Agenda for a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be 
held on Wednesday, 21 November 2018 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE 
INDEPENDENTS

INDEPENDENT

Ellis
M Smith
Whitaker

M Slater
Azam
Dodds
Godwin
S Khan

Hawkesworth
Naylor

Stelling

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Claire Tomenson
Phone: 01274 432457
E-Mail: claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

2.  MINUTES

Recommended –

(1) That the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 30 May 
2018 be signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(2) That the minutes of the Licensing Panels held on the 
following dates be signed as correct records (previously 
circulated):



Bradford District Licensing Panel 

2017-18

26 April 2018
30 April 2018
11 May 2018

2018-19

26 June and 16 July 2018 
12 July and 16 July 2018 
16 July 2018
25 July 2018 
12 September 2018 
27 September 2018

(Claire Tomenson – 01274 432457)

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

4.  PROPOSED STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 2019 - 2022 
UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005

The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will submit 
a report (Document “B”) which sets out the outcome of a public 
consultation exercise with respect to the Statement of Licensing 
Principles for the District, as required by the Gambling Act 2005 and 
proposes a final draft for recommendation for adoption by Council on 
the 11 December 2018.

1 - 54



Recommended - 

(1) That the Committee recommends to Full Council that 
Appendix 1 to Document “B” be adopted and published as 
the District’s Statement of Licensing Principles pursuant to 
the Gambling Act 2005 (subject to any amendments that the 
Committee feels is appropriate).

(2) That the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport 
Services be given delegated authority to approve any 
necessary amendments of a minor or drafting nature prior 
to formal publication. 

(Tracy McLuckie – 01274 432209)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & 
Transport Services to the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee to be held on 21 November 2018 

B 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Proposed Statement of Licensing Principles 2019-2021 under the Gambling Act 
2005, for approval by full Council. 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report sets out the outcome of a public consultation exercise with respect to 
the Statement of Licensing Principles for the District, as required by the Gambling 
Act 2005 and proposes a final draft for recommendation for adoption by Council on 
the 11 December 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

John Major 
Assistant Director 
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 

Report Contact: Tracy McLuckie 
Licensing & Land Charges Manager 
Phone: 01274 432240 
E-mail: licensing.team@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/



 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005, the Council’s Licensing Authority is 

required to adopt a policy document, referred to as a Statement of Licensing 
Principles, setting out the basic principles of the Authority’s approach to dealing with 
applications for licences and permits under the Act. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the outcome of a public consultation exercise with respect to 

the statement of licensing principles for the District and proposes a final draft for 
recommendation for adoption by full Council on the 11 December 2018. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The consultation draft of the statement of licensing principles for 2019-2021 has 

been available for public comment since 26 July 2018. The draft document was 
available on the Council’s website and in public libraries. Licensing officers also 
directly consulted relevant authorities and organisations. 

 
2.2 The policy document seeks to reflect very detailed and substantial statutory 

guidance issued by the Gambling Commission under the Act.  This sets the 
parameters of what can and what should not be included within local statements of 
licensing principles. 

 
2.3 The main additions to the policy document are as follows:  
 
 Section 1  

 
Information about the district has been updated and reference to the Bradford 
District Plan and Bradford Council Plan has been added. 
 

 Sections 7.8 to 7.10 
   

Information specific to public health concerns has been added. This includes 
information from a research exercise into problem gambling in Leeds, undertaken in 
2016 by Leeds Beckett University. 
 
Section 8.5 
 
Additional information has been added relating to local risk assessments and the 
factors the licensing authority recommends taking into consideration when gambling 
operators undertake risk assessments.  

 
 The proposed final draft policy document is attached at Appendix 1.  

 
3. PUBLIC CONSULTATION - RESPONSES RECEIVED 
 
3.1 GamCare 
 
 GamCare have provided general advice on the function of the Statement of 

Page 2



 

Principles and a list of the issues or factors which GamCare think would be helpful 
for licensing authorities to consider when determining applications, which include 
local area risk mapping and issues relating to premises layout and staffing. 
GamCare have also provided details of the training and other services available to 
local authorities. 

 
A copy of the response is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
Appraisal:  
 
The licensing authority thanks GamCare for the response and notes the information 
provided. No specific changes to the consultation document are proposed. 
 

3.2 GambleAware 
 
GambleAware provided details of their organisation and although unable to offer 
specific feedback on the policy, GambleAware strongly commend two recent 
publications by the Local Government Association. These publications; Tackling 
Gambling Related Harm and a Councillor Handbook, set out the range of options 
available to licensing authorities to deal with gambling related harms using existing 
powers. GambleAware also state that they fully support local authorities which 
conduct an analysis to identify areas with increased levels of risk of gambling 
related harm, particularly in relation to vulnerable groups. 

 
A copy of the response is attached at Appendix 3. 
 
Appraisal:  
 
The licensing authority thanks GambleAware for the response. Officers are aware 
of the two publications by the Local Government Association and have taken these 
into consideration during the policy review. No specific changes to the consultation 
document are proposed. 
 

3.3 Gambling Commission 
 
Comments have been provided relating to the Gambling Commission’s 
expectations of operators regarding money laundering risk assessments and local 
area risk assessments. 

 
A copy of the response is attached at Appendix 4. 
 
Response: 
 
The licensing authority thanks the Gambling Commission for their comments and 
notes the publications referred to. A minor addition to the policy has been made to 
state that a copy of the local risks assessment for premises should be available on 
the premises for inspection.  

 
3.4 Gosschalks Solicitors – Acting for the Association of British Bookmakers  

 
The response sets out the Association of British Bookmakers approach to the 

Page 3



 

regulation of betting shops and its commitment to partnership working with licensing 
authorities. Specific comments on the consultation policy document were as follows: 
 
7.5 – Request for removal of the requirement for test purchase operations to be 
made available to the licensing authority. 
 
7.9 & 7.10 – Request to remove this research information due to there being no 
contextual background to the research.  The response also states that should these 
paragraphs remain, the final paragraph, stating problem gambling among adults in 
Britain tends to be less than 1% should be included in the beginning to add content 
to the remaining statements. 
 
25 – A request for a clearer explanation relating to the imposition of premises 
licence conditions. 
 
A copy of the response is attached at Appendix 5 
 
Response:  
 
The licensing authority thanks Gosschalks for the response and notes the 
information provided on behalf of the Association of British Bookmakers.  
 
7.5. - It is agreed that this duplicates the requirements and this reference has been 
removed. 
 
7.9 & 7.10 - The information included in these sections has been added at the 
request of the Council’s Public Health Department. It is felt this information is 
relevant and should be included in the policy. However, it is agreed that the 
paragraph giving context to the information can be moved to the beginning of the 
section, and this amendment has been made. 
 

 25 – Clearer information relating to 
[...]
rder; ensuring that gambling is conducted fairly on the premises and protecting 
children and vulnerable people, must be addressed by the Licensing Authority. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

The Council must consider Human Rights implications when establishing Licensing 
Policy and when determining licence applications. 

 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 No specific ward implications. 
 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 The protection of children and vulnerable people must be addressed by the 

Page 5



 

Licensing Authority when determining applications. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 The Committee has no powers to adopt the statement of licensing principles, which 

is the function of full Council. Members can therefore recommend the document 
shown in Appendix 1 for adoption by Council, or make such recommendation 
subject to such amendments as the Committee may specify. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Committee recommends to Council that the document attached in 

Appendix 1 be adopted and published as the District’s Statement of Licensing 
Principles pursuant to the Gambling Act 2005 (subject to any amendments that the 
Committee feels is appropriate). 

 
10.2 That the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & Transport Services be given delegated 

authority to approve any necessary amendments of a minor or drafting nature prior 
to formal publication.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

1. Final draft Statement of Licensing Principles. 
2. Consultation Response – GamCare 
3. Consultation Response – GambleAware 
4. Consultation Response – Gambling Commission 
5. Consultation Response – Gosschalks Solicitors 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

The Gambling Act 2005 
Guidance and Codes of Practice issued by the Gambling Commission 
Regulations made under the Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
 

A Statement of Licensing Principles 
for the Bradford District 

2019-2021 

[...]
ree years determine and publish a statement of 
principles setting out its approach to licensing gambling premises and facilities. There is a 
requirement to consult on the policy and keep it under review. 
 
 

Page 40



 
 

 
 

35

Temporary Use Notices 
 
Where a holder of an Operators licence proposes to use other premises (the definition of 
which includes any place) for gambling where there is not a gambling premises licence in 
place, it is possible to use a temporary use notice. For example, the holder of a betting 
operating licence could apply to provide betting facilities at a snooker tournament. There is 
a 21 day limit on the total period per year that any premises can be used under temporary 
use permit(s). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

From: Catherine Sweet [mailto:catherine.sweet@gamcare.org.uk]  

Sent: 26 July 2018 12:21 

To: Licensing Team 

Subject: RE: Gambling Policy Review - City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Hello, 

Thank you for your email, we appreciate your interest in our work. 

While we do not have the resources available to allow us to personally respond to each Local Authority 

which contacts us regarding their refreshed Statement of Principles, we have compiled a list of the issues or 

factors which we think it would be helpful to consider below, more information is available via the 

Gambling Commission. 

The function of the Statement is to reflect locally specific gambling concerns and to reflect the Council’s 

wider strategic objectives. The active use of the Statement is one means by which you can make clear your 

expectations of gambling operators who have premises in your area. This allows operators to respond to 

locally specific requirements and adjust their own policies and procedures as required. 

 A helpful first step is to develop a risk map of your local area so that you are aware of both 

potentia
[...]
 premises could encourage the use 

of the premises by children or young people if they are not legally allowed to do so. 

 

We would suggest that the Local Licensing Authority primarily consider applications from GamCare 

Certified operators. GamCare Certification is a voluntary process comprising an independent audit 

assessment of an operator’s player protection measures and social responsibility standards, policy and 

practice. Standards are measured in accordance with the GamCare Player Protection Code of Practice. If 

Page 43



you would like more information on how our audit can support Local Licensing Authorities, please contact 

mike.kenward@gamcare.org.uk  

For more information on GamCare training and other services available to local authorities, as well as 

recommended training for gambling operators, please see the attached brochures. 

If there is anything else we can assist with please do let us know. 

Kind regards, 

Catherine 

Catherine Sweet 

Head of Marketing and Communications 

T: 020 7801 7028 

E: catherine.sweet@gamcare.org.uk 

 

 

 

Page 44



Appendix 3 

From: Iain Corby [mailto:iain@gambleaware.org]  

Sent: 07 August 2018 13:55 

To: Licensing Team 

Subject: FW: Gambling Policy Review - City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

 

Thank you for consulting us on your draft Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005. 

GambleAware is an independent charity tasked to fund research, education and treatment services to help 

to reduce gambling-related harms in Great Britain.  We work in partnership with the Gambling Commission 

and its independent advisors, the Responsible Gambling Strategy Board, to deliver many aspects of the 

National Responsible Gambling Strategy. 

Due to the resource constraints on a small charity, we are not able to offer specific feedback on your 

policy.  However, we do strongly commend two recent publications by the Local Government Association 

which set out the range of options available to local authorities to deal with gambling-related harms using 

existing powers. 

https://www.local.gov.uk/tackling-gambling-related-harm-whole-council-approach 

https://www.local.gov.uk/gambling-regulation-councillor-handbook-england-and-wales 

We fully support local authorities which conduct an analysis to identify areas with increased levels of risk 

for any reason, but particularly where there are higher than average resident or visiting populations from 

groups we know to be vulnerable to gambling related harm – children, the unemployed, the homeless, 

certain ethnic-minorities, lower socio-economic groups, those attending mental health (including gambling 

disorders) or substance addiction treatment services – and include additional licence requirements to 

mitigate this increased level of risk. 

We do not hold data at local authority level for treatment services.  We are undertaking a needs 

assessment for treatment services which we expect will report early in 2019, and this will give councils 

insight into the expected level of need in their areas.  The report will be published on our website here 

when it is available:  

https://about.gambleaware.org/research/research-publications/ 

Kind regards, 

Iain Corby 
Deputy Chief Executive 

GambleAware ®  

7 Henrietta Street ● London ● WC2E 8PS 
 
General +44 (0) 20 7287 1994 

Email Iain@GambleAware.org 

Website about.GambleAware.org 
GAMBLEAWARE 

®
  

Registered in England No 4384279 ● Charity No 1093910 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 

From: Mandy Veti [mailto:mveti@gamblingcommission.gov.uk]  

Sent: 14 August 2018 17:05 

To: Tracy McLuckie 

Subject: RE: Gambling Policy Review - City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Tracy  

Thank you very much for this, this looks really comprehensive.   

My only comments are around the risk assessments. 

The first is a money laundering risk assessment (under LC 12.1.1) as follows:  

Licensees
[...]
 not the intended recipient please notify us immediately and do not copy, distribute or take action 
based on this email. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
     
 

 

 

 

   
 

  

Queens Gardens, Hull, HU1 3DZ. T 01482 324252. F 0870 600 5984 
E info@gosschalks.co.uk.  W www.gosschalks.co.uk.  DX 11902 – Hull 
 
A list of partners is available for inspection at the above address.    

This firm is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority under number 61213 

 

 
 

 

 
 
Gambling Policy Consultation Letter - England and Wales 
Letter to  

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Re: Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement Consultation 
 
We act for the Association of British Bookmakers (ABB) and have received instructions to respond 
on behalf of our client to the current consultation on the Council’s review of its gambling policy 
statement. 
 
The Association of British Bookmakers (ABB) represents over 80% of the high street betting market. 

Its members include large national operators such as William Hill, Ladbrokes Coral and Paddy 

Power, as well as almost 100 smaller independent bookmakers. 

Please see below for the ABB’s response to the Council's current consultation on the draft 

gambling policy statement.  

This response starts by setting out the ABB’s approach in areas relevant to the local authority's 

regulation of betting shop premises, and its commitment to working with local authorities in 

partnership. The response finishes by highlighting matters within the policy statement which the 

ABB feels may need to be addressed. 

Betting shops have been part of the British high street for over 50 years and ensuring a dialogue 

with the communities they serve is vital. 

The ABB recognises the importance of the gambling policy statement in focusing on the local 

environment and welcomes the informed approach this will enable operators to take with regard, 

to the requirements for local area risk assessments. 

Whi
[...]
cess both for operators and local authorities 

 

Considerations specific to the Draft Statement of Licensing Principles 2019-2021 

Paragraph 7.5 requires that the results of test purchasing operations be made available to the 

Licensing Authority.  This requirement unnecessarily duplicates the requirement that these results 

must be given to the Gambling Commission.  It is the Gambling Commission that issues the 

operating licence following a thorough investigation into the policies and procedures of an 

operator.  If the Gambling Commission believes there to be an issue with these policies and 

procedures then it will liaise with the operator.  To include a requirement that the Licensing 

Authority must be advised is unnecessary, burdensome and there is the potential for conflicting 

advice from both the Gambling Commission and Licensing Authority.  We respectfully submit that 

the Gambling Commission as the expert in this field should be left to liaise with the operator over 

any potential improvements to policies and procedures and accordingly the requirement to share 

test purchase results with the Licensing Authority should be deleted. 

Paragraph 7.9 refers to a suicide audit and acknowledges that there is no evidence to what extent 

gambling addiction has contributed to this.  This is a wholly pejorative statement and has no place 

in the statement of principles.  Accordingly, references to this should be deleted.   

Similarly, the commentary in Paragraph 7.10 should be deleted.  The purpose of the statement of 

principles is to outline the principles that the Licensing Authority will apply when exercising its 

functions under Gambling Act 2005.  One of those functions is to “aim to permit” the use of 

premises for gambling and to give snapshots of research without a contextual background has no 

place within the statement of principles.   

If these paragraphs are to remain in the statement of principles then the final paragraph that 

in
[...]
BA), which sets voluntary standards across the 

industry to make shops safer for customers and staff.  

We would encourage local authorities to engage with us as we continue to develop both these 

codes of practice, which are in direct support of the licensing objectives, as well as our processes 

around local area risk assessments.  

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
GOSSCHALKS 
 
 
 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 PROPOSED STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 2019 - 2022 UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005
	LCT21NovDocBapp1
	LCT21NovDocBapp2
	LCT21NovDocBapp3
	LCT21NovDocBapp4
	LCT21NovDocBapp5




Minutes of the meeting


5

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held 
on Wednesday, 21 November 2018 in Committee Room 
4 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 10.40 am

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS INDEPENDENT

M Smith
Whitaker

Azam
Dodds
S Khan
Slater

Hawkesworth Stelling

Apologies: Councillor Paul Godwin, Councillor Michael Ellis and Councillor Adrian Naylor

Councillor M Slater in the Chair

6.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

7.  MINUTES

Resolved -

(1) That the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 30 May 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

(2) That the minutes of the Licensing Panels held on the following dates 
be signed as correct records:

Bradford District Licensing Panel 

2017-18

26 April 2018
30 April 2018
11 May 2018

2018-19



6

26 June and 16 July 2018 
12 July and 16 July 2018 
16 July 2018
25 July 2018 
12 September 2018 
27 September 2018

8.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

9.  PROPOSED STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 2019 - 2021 UNDER 
THE GAMBLING ACT 2005

The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services submitted a report 
(Document “B”) which set out the outcome of a public consultation exercise with 
respect to the Statement of Licensing Principles for the District, as required by the 
Gambling Act 2005 and proposed a final draft for recommendation for adoption by 
Council on the 11 December 2018.

It was explained that under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005, the Council’s 
Licensing Authority is required to adopt a policy document, referred to as a 
Statement of Licensing Principles, setting out the basic principles of the 
Authority’s approach to dealing with applications for licences and permits under 
the Act.

Document “B” set out the outcome of a public consultation exercise with respect 
to the statement of licensing principles for the District and proposed a final draft 
for recommendation for adoption by full Council on the 11 December 2018.

Members were advised that the consultation draft of the statement of licensing 
principles for 2019-2021 had been available for public comment since 26 July 
2018. The draft document was available on the Council’s website and in public 
libraries. Licensing officers also directly consulted relevant authorities and 
organisations.

The policy document sought to reflect very detailed and substantial statutory 
guidance issued by the Gambling Commission under the Act.  The guidance set 
the parameters of what could and what should not be included within local 
statements of licensing principles.

The main additions to the policy document were reported as follows: 

Section 1 



7

Information about the district had been updated and reference to the Bradford 
District Plan and Bradford Council Plan had been added.

Sections 7.8 to 7.10
 

Information specific to public health concerns had been added including 
information from a research exercise into problem gambling in Leeds, undertaken 
in 2016 by Leeds Beckett University.

Section 8.5

Additional information had been added relating to local risk assessments and the 
factors the licensing authority recommended taking into consideration when 
gambling operators undertake risk assessments. 

The proposed final draft policy document was appended to Document “B”.

The report provided details of the public consultation undertaken and 
corresponding comments as follows:-

GamCare – a leading national provider of information, advice, support and free 
treatment for anyone affected by problem gambling. 

GamCare provided general advice on the function of the Statement of Principles 
and a list of the issues or factors which GamCare thought would be helpful for 
licensing authorities to consider when determining applications, which included 
local area risk mapping and issues relating to premises layout and staffing. 
GamCare also provided details of the training and other services available to local 
authorities.  A copy of the response was appended to Document “B”.   No specific 
changes to the consultation document were proposed.

GambleAware – a leading charity in Britain committed to minimising gambling 
related harm.

The charity provided details of their organisation and although unable to offer 
specific feedback on the policy, GambleAware strongly commended two recent 
publications by the Local Government Association. Those publications; Tackling 
Gambling Related Harm and a Councillor Handbook, set out the range of options 
available to licensing authorities to deal with gambling related harms using 
existing powers. GambleAware also stated that they fully supported local 
authorities which conducted an analysis to identify areas with increased levels of 
risk of gambling related harm, particularly in relation to vulnerable groups.  A copy 
of the response was appended to Document “B”. 

Members were assured that officers were aware of the two publications by the 
Local Government Association and had taken those into consideration during the 
policy review. No specific changes to the consultation document were proposed.

Gambling Commission



8

Comments had been provided relating to the Gambling Commission’s 
expectations of operators regarding money laundering risk assessments and local 
area risk assessments.  A copy of the response was appended to Document “B”. 
A minor addition to the policy had been made to state that a copy of the local risks 
assessment for premises should be available on the premises for inspection. 

Gosschalks Solicitors – Acting for the Association of British Bookmakers

The response set out the Association of British Bookmakers approach to the 
regulation of betting shops and its commitment to partnership working with 
licensing authorities. Specific comments on the consultation policy document 
were as follows:-

7.5 – Request for removal of the requirement for test purchase operations to be 
made available to the licensing authority.

7.9 & 7.10 – Request to remove the research information due to there being no 
contextual background to the research.  The response also stated that should 
those paragraphs remain, the final paragraph, stating problem gambling among 
adults in Britain tended to be less than 1% should be included in the beginning to 
add content to the remaining statements.

25 – A request for a clearer explanation relating to the imposition of premises 
licence conditions.

A copy of the response was appended to Document “B”.

A Member questioned why the request to remove the requirement for test 
purchases had been agreed and it was explained that the information which had 
been contained at section 7.5 of the draft policy duplicated requirements and the 
reference had, therefore, been removed. It was explained that there was no 
requirement for test purchase information to be provided to the Local Authority 
although it must be available to the Gambling Commission.  The authority had an 
excellent relationship with the Gambling Authority and could obtain that 
information if required.  

The information included in the section at 7.9 & 7.10 had been added at the 
request of the Council’s Public Health Department. It was felt the information was 
relevant and should be included in the policy. However, it was agreed that the 
paragraph giving context to the information could be moved to the beginning of 
the section, and that amendment had since been made. Clearer information 
relating to premises licence conditions had now been included at section 25.

Members discussed the effect gambling dependency had on families and it was 
agreed to amend Section 8 (iv) to make reference to that impact.

It was questioned if market saturation could be considered when license 
applications were deliberated and it was explained that the Gambling Act 2005 



9

had removed that power from local authorities.

It was queried why the Statement of Licensing Principles for the District was being 
amended at the current time and it was explained that the Gambling Act 2005 
required the policy to be reviewed every three years.  As more research was 
conducted there was more information available to include in the policy.  If 
required the policy could be reviewed at any time.  Members requested that an 
update on the policy be provided annually when the licensing fees were reviewed. 

The volume of temporary notices allowed per venue was queried and although 
none had been received by the Licensing Authority it was reported that there were 
restrictions under the Gambling Act 2005.

It was questioned if an explanation of the issues consulted on but disregarded 
were communicated to those organisations making comment on the policy.  It was 
explained that the response to consultation was appended to Document “B” and 
the minutes of the meeting could be circulated if Members so wished. 

The process to challenge the policy was discussed and Members were advised 
that it could be challenged through judicial review.  If an application was refused 
under the policy the applicants could also challenge those decisions.

Resolved - 

(1) That, with the addition of “(the impact on families)” at the end of 
paragraph 8.5 (iv) to the Proposed Statement of Licensing Principles 
2019-2021, it be recommended to Full Council that Appendix 1 to 
Document “B” be adopted and published as the District’s Statement 
of Licensing Principles pursuant to the Gambling Act 2005.

(2) That the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services be 
given delegated authority to approve any necessary amendments of a 
minor or drafting nature prior to formal publication. 

(3) That the Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services, be 
requested to review the Statement of Licensing Principles pursuant 
to the Gambling Act 2005 on an annual basis and provide a report to 
the Committee when the Licensing Fees are reviewed each year.

Action: Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


